
 
FILE NO.  160935 ORDINANCE NO. 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Settlement of Unlitigated Claim and Supplemental Appropriation - California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife - $300,263.26] 

 

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the claim by the California Department of Fish and 

Wildlife, Office of Spill Prevention and Response against the City and County of San 

Francisco for $300,263.26; regarding discharges of chlorinated water to San Mateo 

Creek, and appropriating $300,263.26 from the Water Enterprise fund balance for such 

purpose. 

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  Pursuant to Administrative Code Section 10.22, the Board of Supervisors 

hereby authorizes the City Attorney to settle the claim made by the California Department of 

Fish and Wildlife, Office of Spill Prevention and Response against the City and County of San 

Francisco on December 30, 2014, by the payment of $300,263.26.  The claim concerns three 

separate incidents of chlorinated water discharges into San Mateo Creek by the San 

Francisco Public Utilities Commission on October 3 and 24, 2012, and on February 9, 2013. 

Section 2.  The Board appropriates $300,263.26 from the Water Enterprise fund 

balance for use by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission for purposes of settling the 

State’s claim. 

 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

///  



 
 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
 
  
Noreen Ambrose 
Utilities General Counsel 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 
 
 
  
Harlan L. Kelly Jr. 
General Manager 

 
FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
 
 
  
BEN ROSENFIELD 
Controller 

 
APPROVED:  
 
 
  
Donna Hood 
Secretary, SFPUC 

 
 

 
 

n:\puc\li2016\170123\01126496.docx 

 


