FILE NO. 160935

ORDINANCE NO.

1	[Settlement of Unlitigated Claim and Supplemental Appropriation - California Department of Fish and Wildlife - \$300,263.26]		
2			
3	Ordinance authorizing settlement of the claim by the California Department of Fish and		
4	Wildlife, Office of Spill Prevention and Response against the City and County of San		
5	Francisco for \$300,263.26; regarding discharges of chlorinated water to San Mateo		
6	Creek, and appropriating \$300,263.26 from the Water Enterprise fund balance for such		
7	purpose.		
8			
9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:		
10	Section 1. Pursuant to Administrative Code Section 10.22, the Board of Supervisors		
11	hereby authorizes the City Attorney to settle the claim made by the California Department of		
12	Fish and Wildlife, Office of Spill Prevention and Response against the City and County of San		
13	Francisco on December 30, 2014, by the payment of \$300,263.26. The claim concerns three		
14	separate incidents of chlorinated water discharges into San Mateo Creek by the San		
15	Francisco Public Utilities Commission on October 3 and 24, 2012, and on February 9, 2013.		
16	Section 2. The Board appropriates \$300,263.26 from the Water Enterprise fund		
17	balance for use by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission for purposes of settling the		
18	State's claim.		
19			
20	///		
21	///		
22	///		
23	///		
24	///		
25	///		

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:	RECOMMENDED:
2 3	DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney	San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
4		
5	Noreen Ambrose Utilities General Counsel	Harlan L. Kelly Jr. General Manager
6	FUNDS AVAILABLE:	APPROVED:
7		
8 9	BEN ROSENFIELD Controller	Donna Hood Secretary, SFPUC
10	n:\puc\li2016\170123\01126496.docx	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		